
 
OMES-FORM-CP-075 (06/2016) PAGE 1 OF 1 

 

 

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract. 

 

 

Addendum 8 is issued to extend this statewide contract for the period of 07/01/2018 – 06/30/2019. 

 

The following Supplier(s) have extended their contracts until 06/30/2019:   

 

Supplier:  Basin Environmental & Safety                                  Supplier:  Environmental Management, Inc.                                                   

Supplier ID #:  0000273003                                                          Supplier ID #:  0000074407 

PeopleSoft Contract:  0-4113                                                      PeopleSoft Contract: 0-4112 

Point of Contact:  Broc Holleyman                                             Point of Contact:  David Hooper 

Email:  OMES@BasinUSA.com                                                   Email:  dhooper@emiok.com                                                    

 

Note: Boomer Environmental’s contract renewal is under review for approval. 

 

 

State of Oklahoma Statewide Contract  
Addendum 

Statewide Contract #:  SW0092 

PeopleSoft Contract ID:  Various 

Contract Title:  Hazardous Waste Removal Services 

Contract Issuance Date:   07/01/2015 

Contract Supplier:   Various 

                  Addendum #  8 

 

             Addendum Date:   07/12/2018 

  

OMES Point of Contact: 
 

        Contracting Officer:   Joseph Farani 

Phone Number:   405-522-5161 

E-mail address:   Joseph.Farani@omes.ok.gov 

  

Addendum Information:   Contract Extension 

mailto:OMES@BasinUSA.com
mailto:dhooper@emiok.com
mailto:Joseph.Farani@omes.ok.gov

